

Nos. 22-6389 & 22-6640

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

JUSTIN RASHAAD BROWN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

EUGENE JACKSON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Third and Eleventh Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID OSCAR MARKUS <i>Co-Chair, Amicus Committee National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers 40 NW 3rd Street, PH1 Miami, FL 33128</i>	DANIEL E. JONES <i>Counsel of Record Mayer Brown LLP 1999 K Street NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 263-3000 djones@mayerbrown.com</i>
--	--

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
THE DYNAMIC NATURE OF THE CSA’S SCHEDULING PROCESS SUPPORTS PETITIONERS’ POSITIONS.....	3
A. The CSA Establishes A Detailed Process For Updating The Federal Drug Schedules Based On Current Medical And Scientific Understandings.	3
B. The Federal Drug Schedules Are In Fact Constantly Evolving.....	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	3
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	2, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 55 F.4th 153 (2d Cir. 2022).....	4, 8, 9, 10, 11
Statutes and Regulations	
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	1
21 C.F.R.	
§ 1308.11.....	4
§ 1308.12.....	4
§ 1308.13.....	4
§ 1308.14.....	4
§ 1308.15.....	4
21 U.S.C.	
§ 802	1
§ 811	1, 2, 4
§ 811(a)	3, 6, 7
§ 811(a)(1).....	4
§ 811(b)	2, 5
§ 811(c).....	6
§ 811(c)(3)	2
§ 811(h).....	7
§ 811(h)(4).....	7
§ 812	1, 3
§ 812(a)	4
§ 812(b)	2, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
§ 812(c).....	4
§ 877	3, 7
28 C.F.R. § 0.100(b)	5
Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-134, 132 Stat. 4490.....	8
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970. Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236	3
Hillary J. Farias and Samantha Reid Date-Rape Drug Prohibition Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-172, 114 Stat. 7	7
Other Authorities	
Robert L. Bogomolny, Michael R. Sonnenreich & Anthony J. Roccograndi, <i>A Handbook on the 1970 Federal Drug Act (1975)</i>	8
Drug Enforcement Administration, <i>Controlled Substances Act</i> , https://www.dea.gov/drug- information/csa	7
Joanna R. Lampe, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R45948, <i>The Controlled Substances Act (CSA): A Legal Overview for the 118th Congress (2023)</i>	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Memorandum of Understanding with the National Institute on Drug Abuse, 50 Fed. Reg. 9518 (Mar. 8, 1985)	5
Schedule of Controlled Substances: Placement of Methylone into Schedule I, 78 Fed. Reg. 21818 (Apr. 12, 2013)	10
Schedules of Controlled Substances: Placement of Methoxetamine (MXE) in Schedule I, 87 Fed. Reg. 34166 (June 6, 2022)	10
Schedules of Controlled Substances: Removal of Naloxegol from Control, 80 Fed. Reg. 3468 (Jan. 23, 2015)	10, 11
Schedules of Controlled Substances: Temporary Placement of Three Synthetic Cathinones Into Schedule I, 76 Fed. Reg. 65371 (Oct. 21, 2011)	9
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Drug Enforcement Administration, Diversion Control Division, <i>Orange Book – Lists of Scheduling Actions, Controlled Substances and Regulated Chemicals</i> (July 2023), https://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/s chedules/orangebook/orangebook.pdf	8
